



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO. 1486/2024.

Sushila Pralhad Wadadkar and another.

-VERSUS-

State of Maharashtra and another.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders

Shri K.Y. Mandpe, Advocate for Applicants.
Shri A. Badar, A.P.P. for Non-applicant No.1.

CORAM : VINAY JOSHI AND
VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.

DATE : OCTOBER 10, 2024.

Heard.

2. This is an application seeking to quash the first information report bearing Crime No.450/2024 registered with Beltarodi Police Station, Nagpur for the offence punishable under Sections 447, 420, 465, 467, 471 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code.

3. It is the contention of applicants that the dispute is of civil nature. Applicant no.2 is owner

who has sold the property to applicant no.1. Issue notice to non-applicants, returnable on 21.11.2024. Learned A.P.P. waives notice for non-applicant no.1.

4. In the meanwhile, though the prosecution may proceed further with their investigation, but, charge sheet should not be filed without obtaining permission of this Court.

JUDGE

JUDGE