



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1486 OF 2024**

Smt Sushila Pralhad Wadadkar and one Vs State of Maharashtra and one

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

---

Mr. Kanak Y. Mandpe, counsel for the applicants.  
Mr. K.R. Lule, APP for non-applicant/State.  
Mr. Anup J. Gilda, counsel for non-applicant No.3.

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J**

**DATE : 02/04/2026**

1. Heard.
2. Learned counsel for the non-applicant No.3 submitted that the parties have already arrived at a settlement and have decided that applicant and the non-applicant No.3 both will sale the said disputed plot to a third person in order to end the dispute. However, the original sale deeds have already been seized by the police.
3. He further submits that he seeks to verify whether the said documents is a part of chargesheet or it is lying with the police. For that purpose, he requested for small accommodation.
4. In view of that, matter be listed on 10/04/2026.

**(URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)**