

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1486 OF 2024

[Sushila Pralhad Wadadkar and anr. **vs.** State of Maharashtra through Commissioner of Police, Nagpur and ors.]

 Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
 appearances, Court's orders of directions
 and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

 Mr. K. Y. Mandpe, Advocate for the applicants
 Ms. R. V. Sharma, APP for non-applicant nos. 1 and 2
 Mr. A. J. Gilda, Advocate for non-applicant no. 3

CORAM: MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATED : 15-04-2026.

The applicants and the non-applicants have settled the matter. Learned counsel for non-applicant no. 3 has pointed out that original sale deeds, one of which is with police and other is filed in criminal proceedings before the JMFC Court viz. R.C.C. No. 4441/2025.

Learned counsel for non-applicant no. 3 submits that as per order dated 2-4-2026, the matter is settled, however, the original sale deeds one is with police and another with the trial Court.

In view of above said submissions, non-applicant no. 2 – Beltarodi Police Station is directed to handover the original sale deed dated 2-12-2021 to the applicant no. 1 and the trial Court is also directed to handover another sale deed dated 24-2-1999 in R.C.C. No. 4441/2025 to the non-applicant no. 3 within period of two weeks.

Stand over to 4-5-2026 for final disposal.

JUDGE

wasnik